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CZIORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Attorney General
of the State of California
THOMAS E. WARRINER
Assistant Attorney GCeneral
ELISABETH BRANDT .
Deputy Attorney General
555 Capitol Mall,'
Sacramento, CA 95314 .
Telephone: (9716) 445-3033

Attcrneys for the Departmeﬁt of
Social Services -

BEFORE THE .
DEPARTHMENT OF SOCIAL SZRVICES
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE ACCUSATION AGAINST:

BEHAVIOR.RESEARCH IhSTITUiE OF
CALIFGRNIA

)
)
). HO. L230-1278 -
) e
- 9342 Zelzah Avenue _ ) FIRST AMENDED
)
)
)
)

Northridge, California ACCUSATITI/
. . -+ STATENENT OF
ISSUES

Respdndent

COMES NOW AMNNE BERSINGER, complainant herein, and.
emends the Accusation.in this matter signed on October 20,

1981, and previously served on respondent. This anm rended

Accusation supersedes the original Accusation in its entirety,

either rsstating or amending ail parts thereof, so that the
parties @ay conveniently refer to a single document.

. This amendment has becogze necessary for three.
reason.. First, respondent's license renewal application has
been denied, and respondent has appealed therc from and
requested a hearing thereon. Second, a number of the
allegations made in the eriginal Accusation needed to be
clarified, expanded upon, or made more specific for the benefit

of respondent. Third, a very linmited number of allegations
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based on facts which have recently come to complainant's
attention has been addad.

5Complainant now alleges the following as capse for
revocatlon of réspondent's license and speclal permit to
operate and maintain a community care faclllty, and as cause
for denial of reaponaent's application to renew its'iicensa and
special permit: |

I

'Complainant is the duly appointed Deputy Director,
Community Care Lipensing Division (CCL), bepa:tdept of Social
Services,»State of Caiifornia,'and makes and files this

accusation in such official capacity and not otherwise.

]

IT _ |

éursuant to.Healéh and Safety Code Section iSZS, tha
Department of Social Se;vices'(hereinafter "Social Sepvices“ or
"Department“) is the. agency of the State of California
responsible for issuance or den1a1 of a license to operate a
community care fac111ty or of a special permit, and for the
issuance or denial of a renewzl of a license or special permit.
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 1550, Sogial
Services is authorized to éuspend or revoke any licensé or
special permit for violation of statutes or of rules and
regulations promulgated pupsuant to the Community Care
Facilities Act, Health and Safety Code Section 1500 et s€q.

. | III
Prior to July 1, 1978, all fhnctiona of Sccial

~ < e ke
v

Services. relevant to this accusation were perfor=ma:
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predecessor in interest, the State Department of Health

("Health"). Insofar as they are relevant to this accusation,

[&] n

all actions taken by Health prior to July 1, 1978, are to be

4! given the same force and effect as though they had been taken

3 by Social Services.

- . Iv,

7 Respondent’ was licensed on October 2 1977

8 operate a group home for six children called The Behavioral

g Research Institute {hereinafter "BRI") at JANENEGEGCG

10 Northrldge, Callfornla ("facility"). On October 25, 1977, BRI

1] was authorized to conduct behavior modification and to utilize
lé negatlve reinforcers in the treatment of autlstlc cnlld;én and
13 adults in accordance w1th BRI's then exlstlng program. -(A true'
14 and correct copy of BRI s then ex;stlng program of negative
13 reinforcers or averszves is attached hereto. as Exhlblt A. A
16 true and correct copy-oflthe authorization letter is attached
17 hereto as Exhibit B.) On March 30, 1979 the facility was

14‘ issued a. Spec1al Permit to Provide Aversive Eshavior

S Interventions (hereinafter “special permit"). (A true and

20 correct copy of the special permit is attached hereto as

-2l Exhibit C.) Said permit, which superseded all previous’

authorizations, was conditioned on compliance with the general

requirements contained therein; Wwith the special licensing

_ 24 'requirements contained therein (hereinafter the "A Standards");
23 and with the special permit program requirements contained in
29 .the February 14, 1979 draft of the "California Guidelines for

27 the Use of Behavior Interventionz “a Restore Personal Autonomy:

Papcn
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Il Aversive Behavior Interventicns as gz Specific Case" (hereip-

after the "B Standards" or the "Draft Guidelines®), (A true

€A |4b]

and correct copy of the Draft Guldellnes is attached hereto as

Exhibit D.) Respondent is currently licensed under license

number 190501621 to care for six children or adults. As used..

Db

herein, the term respondent" refers to the licensee and tg its

Y/ agents, consultants, and employees.
g v
g Complainant seeks revocatlon of reSpondent S license

10 on the grounds that’ respondent has v1olated Or permitted the

11 v1olatlon of applicable statutes and regulatlons in the manner
| 14 set forth below. Do S .

13} a " . '.VI,

14 _ | Complainant seeks re#ocation of respondent 's spec1a1

1E permit on the grounds that respondent has v1olated or permitted
1§ the violation of the lzcen51ng statutes and regulatlons of the
17 general requirements set forth in the special permit; of the

A Standards; and of the B Standards or Draft Guldellnes in the

. l% manner set forth below.
3 VII

21 Assuning arguendo that the letter of October 25, 1977
22 authorizing BRI to conduct behavior modi fication was not

24 Superseded by the special permit, complainant seeks revocation
24 of that authorization on the grounds that- respondent has )

23 v1olated or permitted the v1olatlon of the licensing statutes

28 and regulations and of the conditions set forth in the

27 authorization letter,

APEN
SALIFDemA |
TALY 4.71; u
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VIII
During the pendency of this proceeding, respondent's

license énd special permit expired (October 2L, 1981). 0On or

about June 18,:4981,_respondent filed an application for

renewal of that license. s
IX
Sectioﬁ»15é5 of the Health and Safety Code provides,
in relevant part, that "[ilfvthe director [of the Department of
Social Services] finds that the applicant is not in compliance
with the laws or regulations of...[Chapter 3, Division 2 of the
Health and~Séfety Code, sections 1500 through 1565], he shall

deny the applicant a license, license reneval, special permit,

or permit renewal."
- .
Section 80132 of Title 22 of the California
Administrative Code provi@es in relevant part as follows:

"Denial of a Renewal License or Special.
Permit ‘

For purposss of Section 60132, the ternm
license shall also mean and include special
permit and the term licenses snall also
mean and include holder of a special
permit. )

(a) The licensing agency shall deny
an application for a renewsl
license when the licensee is not
In substantial compliance with
applicable law or regulations, as
defined by Section 8C133(b) at
the time of the renéwal visit.

(b) The licensing agency shall deny
the renewal application when lack
of substantial compliance has
resulted in the department's
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action to suspend or revoke ‘the
license or to seek other remedies
" as provided by law.

. x ¥ ¥
i .
(e) Vhen a renewal application is
denied in accordance with this
section and the licensee appeals
the denial the licensing agency
shall, upon written request from
the licensee within the 15-day
period, issue a license pending
adoption by the department of a
-decision on the administrative
action."
XI
Social Services denied respondent'é application for
renewal of its license 2znd special permit, -finding that
respondent'was not in substéntial_compliance with applicable
law and regulations at the time the renewai application was
submitted. The bases for this finding are the acts and
conditions described in this Accusation as ongoing, and the
acts and conditions noted during the June 5, 1981 and
subsequent licensing evaluations.
XII
" On or about October 28, 1981, respondent appealed the
denial of the license and special Qermit. Pursuant to Section
80132(e), Social Services has issued respondent a license and
special permit which permits it to operate pending adoption by
Social Services of a decision in this action.
XIII
Social Services has duly adopted regulations which

are applicable regulations within the meaning of Section 1550
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of the Health and Safety Code. Said regulations are found in

‘Division 6, Title 22 of the California Adhinistrative Code,

beginning with Section 80001.. Respondent is subject to the
provisions of these regulations. Except as otherwise noted,
all sections hereinafter referred to will be from Title 22,
California Administrative Code.

XIV

Section 80403(f) provides as follows:

“Unless épproved by the Department or

licensing agency, no form of behavioral

restraint shall be used in caring for any

person served. Such restraint includes the .

use of any appliance or device to confine a

person to a bed, cnrair, or any other

object, or to deprive him of the use of his

- arms, hands, or feet as a means of

controlling his behavior...."

Respondent has violated Section 80403(f) on a
continual basis, as follows, by using'restraints as a means of
controlling the resident's behévior:

1. Respondent kept resident {mwesssse restirained by
the use of appldiances or devices on the following occasions and
on other unknown occasions prior to July 17, 1981:

A. On the morning of July 17, 1981 I
was restrained in bed by an arrangement which kept him
flat on his stomach in bed. — died between 9:00
and 10 a.m. on this date while being so restrained.

B. On June 5, 19871 NHNGEGEER .:--s restrained in

Bed, be fore getting up at 8:10 a.m. He was restrained on

ez and on his

[

his stomach with a plastic cuff on each

left hand. The restraints were tied - ~-- -.Zframe. His
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right hand was covered by a sock which was tied at the
wrist by a small thin belt. Respondent is informed and

believes, and thereon alleges, that JENNEEEB. vas regularly

'restrained::in this or-a similar fashioen while he was in

bed.'

C.. On Jéne 5, 1981 SN ;s restrained by
the use of foot and hand cuffs. There was an excoriation
of the right ankle immediately below the foot cuff. Both
hands were swollen. The le.ft hand was bluish in color.
There were m;x;ks from the cuffs at the level of the
wriéts..' His fingers were's.wol'lgn and ﬁzsi I‘or&x in shape.
Because- su ffered from a éirculatg'ry disorder, the
type of'restraint-to which he was subjected was
contr"aindicated. ’

D. On or ébqut March 10, 1981.respondént
caused restr.aipts to be used on EERA. _

E. On or about‘Febr'ua-r"y S., 1981 .— was
subjected to resiraints by respondent. Gy . ;:aé

restrained by both wrists to a chair with a restraint

around his chest.

F. In or at;out December '-1980 and ' for an
unknown period of time after that month, il .
frequently was kept in restraints. Respondent's staff
used mechanical‘ restraings in Lieu of acceptable

procedures to prevent #ENSNEE. from grabbing people,

_throwing things, or attempting to gouge at his eyes.

G. In ¢r ztout December 1980 and for an

(@]
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-unknown period of time after that month, oA, s
restrained to a chair by a vest device to prevent him from
running argund.

‘H ’During,h-is period of residence .. .:-s
frequently in restraints at oth-er’. times not specifically
known to complainant. _
| 2. Respondent kept resident R, rcstrained
.by the 1u'se of appliances or devices on thev following occésions
and on other occas_ions .not speci fically known to complainant
before and after those dates: |

A. On or about the nright of June 4-5, 1981,

ZEUWSE.. o2s made to sleep with handcuffs which

1 3

restrained_his hand and arm movement; The handcuffs wefe
attached to a hard resistant cloth belt with a metal
'buckle on the back. o ‘
B. After arising on or about June 5, 1981,

WS vas made to wear plédstic handeuffs which were
attached to a hard and resistant cloth belt with a metal
buckle on the back. There was a 2 cm X 2 cn red sore on
his back at the level 'of the metal buckle. There was a
"red area of 4 em x U4 cm clearly delineated on the ieft
wrist that was wvisible when an employee checked the

cuffs.

- =

c. On or about April 13, 1981 JENVNEEER. .as
made to lie face down with his hands restrained by green

plastic cuffs behind his back.

D. On or atsout April 13, 1981 4R had 2

~ne

Y]
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reddened area the size of a half dollar on his left ankle
in the area where the leg restraints would 1lie.

Complainant is informed and believes, and thereon alleges,

‘that this reddened area was a result of the use of leg
t .

restraints on WEEEER,. .
E. On or about March 10, 1981 HNENEGENGER,. v:s
in restraints.

F. On or about March 1, 1981 NENNENEGEGER. vas

restrained in_é lar'ge black chair by himself in the

kitchen. SR s hands were tied to the 4chair, his feet
were tied t&; the bottom of the g:hair‘, and a ﬁuge box
covered his head and.t;)rso. He was kept in this position
G. On one Ecbasidn in October 1980
SRR, . .:s restrained to a chair with a restraint
around his td_r'so and. the béck of the chair. . .
H. On or about Novémber 4, "1980 — was
in restraints with both hands restrained.behind his back
and both feet bound together. |

D During _his.p,eriod of residence at BRI

. .:s frequently in restraints. On numerous

occasions his wrists and hands would be bruised and/or

blue.

3. Respondent kept resident SR. rcostrained by

the use of appliances or devices on the following occasions and
on other occasions not specifically known to complainant be fore

A and after those dates:
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A. on June 5, 1081 WM. vas restrained with

plastic handcuffs which were attached to a hard and

_resistant cloth ‘helt at his waist with a metal buckle on

1
1
I

the back.

B. On or about April '1.3, 1981 _ was
r.{.as'trair.led tog 2 table by Aboth wrists and the right ankle.
A representative of respondent told a Department evaluator
that @B vwas restrained in this fashion because he was "a

hitter® and "a fire setter.”

C.- On or about March 10, 1981 'respondent was

‘using restralnts on”

D. ) On occasion during the perlod from

September 3, 16880 through March 1081 and on unknown

occasions before and after that perlod _ was placed

in "distraction elimination™™ or "1solat10n -deprivation" or
ntipe-out” (hereinafter re ferred to as "isolation™) for
periods lasting up to 2& .hours.l This pf‘ocedure was used
by respondent as an aversive consequence for —.'s'

hitting. In isolation, @R was secated in a chair at a

. table and was restrained to the table by his wrists and

ankles. Boxes would then be stacked around him to prevent

him from seeing anyone Or anything io the room. buring

‘that period he either received no meals or was fed lettuce

with mayonnaise three times daily and a proteins drlnk once
a day as his only food. The bottom of his foot would be
pinched every hour. The pinches were Severe enough to

;".'.':é WP to scream. Ilo one wWas allowed to talk to L

IR
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or to look him.in the eye while he was in isolation. On
occasion he would not be allowed to go to the bathroom and
would urmate in his pants. His restraints would not be
loosened whether or not he complamed Eoployees were
instructed not to respond to him during such periods of
isolation. Employees were instructed to give WD 2 water
squirt from over the boxes as ‘they passed by. Ir S
talked to an employee the employee was instructed to
adpinister a water squirt to s .

E..- On n_ume;‘ods occasions during 1980 and 1981
_.'A-was restrained in a special c.h.air' that restrained

his arms and legs to the chair and restrained him around

the chest. - would be made to wear a helmet. The

restraints on the chair were designed so that P h:d
iimited hand movement. '

i-“. “0n or‘_‘about February 5, 1981 SR, v:as
in r‘estraints. Sl s res'tr'ained to a chair in the
kltchen treatment area by both ankles and both wrists.

G. During his period of residence at BRI,
‘. was frequently in restraints. His hands and
wrists would frequently be bruised and/or blue because of

the restraints.

.. On or about June 5, 1981 respondent recorded

a restraint check when r‘estrain_t-s had not in fact been

chgckeé.

XV

‘Section 80803 provides as [ollows:

12
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follows:

follows:

"All facilities shall be maintained in-
conformity with the regulations adopted by
the State Fire Marshal for the prevention
of fire and for the protection of life and
property against fire and panic.™

Sectian 80025(b) defines an "ambulatory person" as

w'Ambulatory Person' means a person who is
capable 'of demonstrating the mental
conpetence and physical ability to leave a
building without assistance of any other
person or without the use of any mechanical
aid in case of an emergency."

Section 80025(c) definés a "nonambulatory person® as

ntNonambulatory Person' means a person who
is unable to leave a building unassisted
under emergency conditicns. ¢ includes,
but is not limited to, those persons who
depend upon mechanical aids such as
crutches, walkers, zsnd wheelchairs. It
also includes profoundly or severeély
mentally retarded persons and totally deaf
persons. A 'profouadly or severely! '
mentally retarded person is one who is
unable, or, likely to be unable, to respond
physically or mentally to an oral
instruction relating to fire danger and,
unassisted,. take appropriate action
relating to such danger.”

Regulations adopted by the State Fire Marshal are

found in Title 19 of the California Administrative Code, and

refer to Building Standards found in Title 24 of the California

Administrative Code.

Titdle 19, Section-3.31.provides as follows:

"Restraint shall not be permitted in any
building except in Group I Occupancies
constructed for such use in accordance with
the provisions of Chapter 2-10, Part 2,
Title 24, CAC.n
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Title 24, Section 2-419 defines "restraint" as

follows:

‘"Restraint shall mean the physical :

retention of a person within a room, cell '

.or cell block by. any means; or within the

exterior walls of a building by meazns of

locked doors unoperable by the person

restrained. Restraint shall also mean the

physical binding, strapping or similar

restriction of any person in a chair,

walker, bed or other contrivance for the

purpose of deliberately restricting the

free movement of ambulatory persons."

Title 24, Sections 2-1001 througﬁ 2-1078 relate to
"Group I™ Occupancigs as that term is used in Title 19,
Section 3.31. Respondent's facility does not qualify as a
Group I Occupancy authorized to house nonambulatory or

restfained persons, and it is not of a construction adequate to
comply with standards relating to such facilities. |

| Réspondent has failed to maintain its facility in -
conformity with the regulations adopted by the State Fire
Harshal in that respondent had and has in its facility persons
whd are nonambulatory at least at such time as they arée in
restraints, although the facility is not cleared by the Fire
Marshal for éither nonambulatory or restrained personé, and
does not meet the building construction requirements for
facilities housing'nonambulatory or restrained persons.

Pursuant to a requeét made’ by Sociai Services on or

about July 28, 1981, the Los Angéles City Fire Departmeqt, as a
local agent of the State Fire Marshal, inspected respondent's

facility for compliance with applicable laws. A fire clearance

was issued subject to the following specizl c:-~~ition:
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Approved for physically and mentally’
ambulatory only! Th2 use of restraints is
strictly forbidden at all times in this
type of occupancy."

&

In spite of this condition, respondent has continued

to use restraints on its residents in violation of Section

80803.
VI

Health and Safety Code Section ?SBO(C) provideé:

~ "The state department may suspend or revoke
"any license or special permit issued under
the provisions of this chapter upcn any of
the following grounds and in the manner
provided in this chapter: '

x ¥ ¥

(¢) Conduct in the operation'on
maintenance, or both the oper-
ation and mzintenance, of a
community care facility which is
inimical to the hezlth, morals,
wel fare, or safety of either an
jndividual in or receiving

“services from the facility or the
people of the State of California.”

Respondent has violated Section 1550(¢) in the manner

" set forth below: '
1. Respondent has misused and abused behavior
modification’tﬁerapy using éversives* in é manner wnhich is

inimical to the health, welfare, and safety of the residents of

BRI in the following manner:

£The term "aversive" as used in this Accusation means the
application of corporal punishment or other painful or noxious
stimuli. It doecs not include consequences which do not
involve pain, discomfort, or humiliation (e.g., verbal
disapproval).

15
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A. Frequently during the period of licensure
residents-received excessive brulses from the admlnl;
stration of excessive and unnecessary aver51ves.

. .B. On or about January 31, 1981, and on or
about February 7, 9, 21 and 28, 1981, S h:d bruises,
cuts,-and dréinaée from openAwounds on his bu;tooks as a
result of pinches.

¢. On occasion during the peribd from
September through December. 1980 and on unknown occasions
before and after those months, Q. r:d numerous marks,
scabs, "and scars caused by pinches on his. buttocks.

D. On nuner'ous occasions Whll° GOy :c 2
resident at BRI, he recelved bruises on his buttocks and
legs.

E. .On or about May 8" 1980 U 2s badly
bruised on his buttgcks and legs as a result of aversives
administered to him by respoﬁdent. ‘

F. On or about Mar‘cﬁ ‘211, 1980 _
received a black eye while he was being forced into the
"spank position™ to réceive an aversive called-a "water
squirt II" by respondent. In the spank poSition,.a
resident is held with his heah between the worker's thighs
and his hands behind his back.

G. In or about December 1980 ‘ fell
while his hands and arms wWere restrained as a part of his
behavior modi fication program. _r‘eceived a cut on his

chin which required s titches.
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H. In or abcut January or February 1981, (R
,, respondent's employee, postponed a doétor's appoint-
ment for — because he was excessively bruised by the
administration of a;ve'r'siv.es. '

I. On or about February 5, 1981 — was

bruised on his ‘inner thighs as a result of the adminis-

tration of aversives by respondent.

J. On or about Feburary 5, 1981 _
had scar marks on his back and inner thigh. Complainant is
informed and believes that these mar‘ics were caused by the
adminis‘tration of aversives by fespondent. |

K. I'nAJanuary or Februéry-.3'981 respondent caused
or allowed — to become exgé_ssively bruised by the .
administration of aver'sives.r‘f-« .

L. . On occasion du‘r‘.in'g the per‘i§d September 3

through December 15, 1980 and on unkhown occasions before

»

and after that period, _ respondent's employee,

wrestled — to the flolor*- to restrain him: On sone
of these occ’asions _received bruises and/or cuts on
his mouth. S}uch action should not have bee'n necessary in
an adequately administered program. |

M. On one océasior; during the period
September 3 through December 15, 1980 —'s tooth was
chipped ‘while B;RI,.employees wére wrestling with —
. N. On occasion during the period September 3

through December 15, 1980 and on unknown occasions before

and after that period, JEEuEEEDs pic:c: NN uD

—
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and banged him against the wall. On some of these occas-

sons, WN® vas restrained and was wearing a helmet that

bumped aga‘inst his mouth, causing his lip§ to be cut.
Suéh‘ actions should not have occu.r‘r'ed in an adequately
administered program.

_ o. Cn one occaéion during late April or early
May 1980 qu. had bruise marks on his buttocks that
we_r'e caused by respondent. '

| P. .- On or about May 10, 1"980 SR |- d
extensive welts and bruises,pnwhi; buttocks that were’
caﬁsed.by respondent.l

'Q,. Dt.-_xr‘ing his r‘esidenée at,BRI, (. ' s
behavior deteriorated unnecessarily due to'improper
ﬁreatment and un‘pr‘ofessionalvuse of aversives.

R 'Duz’*ing the period January 1980 to July 18,
1980 4NN ' < behavior.dete_riorvat}.ed vunnve,ces.sarily due -
to improper treatment and unorofessiohal use of aversives.

S. . In or about May 1980 and for an ugknown
periéd of time before and after th;t month, there was no
adequate system of mOQitoring the number of avérsives
administered on any given déy: |

T. In or about January through May 1980 an
excessive number‘lof aversives were administered, as
evidenced by the following:

‘ (1) On April 24, 1980 . -

administered 77 spanks for hitting himself, 33 spanks

for crying and €& -- = Tor other behavior. In
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addition W received 100 water squirts.
(2), On occasion during the above period

SR, . :s spanked up to 60 times a day.

iy
'

(3) In May 1980 wmeWlR. recceived 15 spanks
on one Aday and 17 spanks on another for scratching
other children. | |

u. In or about January and February 1981 as

many as 30 pinches were administered to il on his

_buttocks in a-single day. In addition, he received on

occasion as.many as 30‘spanks a day on his buttocks.

V. buring the perio@ September through December
1980 and for an unknowa period of tiﬁewbefore’and after
thoSewgonths, respondegt threatened to fire employees for
not leéning hard enough on resideﬁts who were bent over to
be spanked‘or for not giving an éffeqtive spank or pinch.
Thisvprocedure-was unnecessarily punitive and humiliating

for the residents.

-

Y. On one occasion during the period

September 3 to December 15, 1980 SEENGGG_GuGgGh,
consultant for respondent, instructed SEMEEEEGGGER, -

staff member, to grow his fineernails longer so he could
give an effective pinch. Such pinches were administered
with the:fingernails and caused excessive and unnec;cssary
cuts and bruises. -

2. Respondent has misused and abused behavior

261 modificztion techniques in a maaner which is inimical to the

“:r2, and safety of the residents of BRI and to the




1l residents of the State of California as follows:
2 ) ' A, On occasion during the peri.qd. from
3l : _Septérﬁber‘ ‘3 thvrough December 15, 1980 and on un;cnown
4 occagions 'lbefore and 'after that period, respondent's-
5 ' enployces administered ”beh»aviortrehearsal lessons” to the
6 reside.nts.' .Ihe'lessons would be‘;devis'ed and scheduled by‘
7 JER» o be administered hourly, and did not
8 ' constitute proper or. ethical use of behavior modification
9 ‘ princip_l/es‘. .These lessons 1ncluded the following:
10 ' - (17 wyl®. would be prompted to throw
11 a task and then an aversive would te administered.
12 - .“{ was ﬁoﬁ permitted to démonstrate behavior
13 B Eh‘i_ch WOL-lld allow him to éscape theapplicatioﬁ of an .
14 aversive. | a |
1;5 ' (2) CEEER. :would be prompted to destroy
16 . proper'ty_,‘ then ‘would be w'ater squi‘.r"ted for destroying
. 17 prbperty, without béing given the opportunity to
T 18] . éscapé the aversive by appropriate behavior. To o
19 : administer these lessons to 4l respondent's
20 employees would i'nterrupt his performance ;:>f‘ a task,
21 ‘ an event that would generally cause SR to receive
22 an aversive, thus conmsihg_’s ability to dis-
23 criminate between approved and unapproved behavior.
24 : (3) &EEER would be asked what happens if
25! - you hit or if you pinch and would be threatened yith
26‘ : ~receiving a pinch if he did nolt answer appro-
27 -priatcly. It was not damzcno: o :-27 that @ was able
Rt erpER
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to relate these w1essons” to his hitting or pinching
behaviprs.

A
£

.B. On occasion during the period from

1

September 1978 through October 1980 N -
SEEEEER ould thr eaten residents with a pinch if they
did not r;es;).ond.t;o statements or to questions in the
appropriate fashion. These threatened actions were not
called for b)fthe residents' programs and did not‘
constitute a proper use ef behavior modification
prineip}es:
(1) SOV ould pinch the
underarms of QER. :nd make @R repeat phases.
| (2)’_would ask W in

various tones of voice whether YW .:nted a pinch.

2

(3) SIS ould make SEER. rcpeat
phrases, threatening a pinch if - did not repeat

the phrase.

>

(u) “ rade SNNNEEEER. s::nc

with his feet flat, his hands in his pocket and his
lips shut tight.. A

(5) threatened to equeeze
—-'s hand if— did not respond
properly.

: (6) Respondent's employees and/or con=-"

sultants threatened to pinch SRR, i he did not
reccond .appropriately.

On occasion during the period from
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September through December 1980 and on unknown occasions
pefore and after that period, respoqdent would pronmpt
residents to become aggressive for the pﬁrpose of showing
how bad thé‘chlld was before treatment at BRI. For example,
in or about December 1680 — was%" prompted to grab an
employee’s hair so it could be filmed. Food was scattered
around the roo& by respondent's employees and tnhe scene was
filmed to make it appear that -has thrown the food.

A 3. Resgondent acted in a manner which was 1n1m1ca1
to th_e. health, morals, welfare and safety of . and of -
the people of the State.of California by failing té design and
implement an adequate program for GEEMENNR., 2 deaf child, as
follows:. |

A. During the perlod from acceptance of

' — at BRI throu*gh in or about Febr'uar'y 1980, -

was suspected to be.a deaf child; during this period,

respondent per'mltted its staff “to use av.er'SJ.ves on _
under 01rcumstances where it wés not certain he could
understand the behavior he was required to exhibit to avoid
punishment. Thls constltuted an unacceptable use of
behavior nodlflcatlon technlques.

B. In or about February 1980, it was con firmed
that — is a deaf child, and his parents so notified
respondent.~ Rcséondcnt failed to modify _'s program,

and continued to inflict water squirts and corporal

punishment upon Willie in contexts where 1t was unlikely if

not impossible that GEENEA could understand the behavior he
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was required to exhibit‘to avoid punishment. For example,
S réceived water squirts for not responding to verbal
coﬁmands to‘keep his eyes closed while in bed.

' ¢. While at BRI, . oS regularly
punished for cryiné, without any effort.being made to
eliminate the possibility that s crying reflected his
frustration at not understanding what was.éxpected of him,
or how to escape punishment. This constituted an
unacceptable use of behavior modification techniques.

| D.- During the period that GEEGEER. spent at
.BRI, resbondent failed to teé.ch . o éommunicatle by
means 6f sign language or any other meQPS'éf communication
for the deaf. | . *

Mw: 'Resbondent_;cﬁed in a,ﬁanner which was inimical
to the health, morals, welfare and saéety of residents of BRI
and of the people of ‘the State of California when respondent
discontinued its program for reside;ts, inciﬁding'but not
limited to the program of ‘., be fore scheduled. ﬁediéal.
or family visits. Respondent did this not  for the benefit of
residents, but to allow bruises to subside for publib relations
purposes.

5. Respondent has misus;d and abﬁsed the use of
restraints in a manner which is jnimical to the health,
welfare, morals and safety of the residents of BRI as set forth
in pa;agraph YIV. Respondent used restraints for the con-

venience of staff and as a substitute for effective treatment

271 procedureé. and continued to do sO in spite of repeated demands

o~
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that it cease violating applicable law.
6. Respondent has acted in a manner which is

inimical to the healtﬂ wel fare, morals, and safety of the
residents of BHI and/or the people of the State of California
;h that respondent attempted to cover up the effects of its
behavior modificatiom'therapy‘using aversives as set‘forth in
paragraphs XVIII, XXIV, and XXVII; in not providing sufficient
food for residents as set forth in paragraph'XIX; in denying the
residents their pép%onal rights as set forth in paragraphs XVII
and XViiI; in retaliating against persons who complained about
the BRI prog}am as set forth in.para¢raph'XXI; in denying

employees of the Department of Social Serv1c=s the rlght to

inspect and 1nvestlpate conplalnts as set forth in

.paragraph XX; in not providing a consistent program as set

forth in paragraphs XXVI, XXVII, and kXVIII; and in other

inappropriate actions as 'set forth in this accusation.

XVII
Section 80341(a) provides in relevant part:

npll facilities. Each perscn receiving
services from a community care facility

shall have rights which include, but are not
limited to the following: '

(1) To be accorded dignity in his
perscnal relationship with staff
and other persons.

(2) To be accorded sate, healthful

D = and comfortable accommodations,

furnishings and equipment.

(3) MNot to be subjected to corporal
or unusual punishment, humil-
iation, mental abuse,...or
punitive interference connected
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with the deily functions of
living, such as eating Or )
sleeping.

the provisions of law regarding
complaints and of procedures for
registering complaints confi-
dentially, including but not
limited to,.the address and
telephone number of the complaint
receiving unit of the Department
and licensing agency."”

(4) To be informed by the licehsee of

Section 80341(c) provides in relevant part:

wpll perscns admitted to facilities or their
parents...shall receive a copy of the rignts
enumerated in Section 80341 upon admission

to the facility.” ’

(3

Respondent has received limited permission to use

spgcified punishments as a part of its behaviob wodification
program. waéyer, respondent has violated those portions ofm
Section 80341(a) and (c) with which it is required to comply,
as follows: . |

1.  Respondent punitiVely'interfebed with the

.residents' daily functions of living, such as eating, sleeping,

elimination, and bathing in the following instances and for an
unknown period of time before and after these instances:

A. In or asiout June or July 1981 —
received no breakfast or lunch on one day. SR
received no dinner on that day.

. B. On or about June 9, 1981* rece.ived
nd dinner. oSSR, received no breakfast on that date.

C. For an unknown period of time during June

and July 1981, respendent =:2 not orovide il vith
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three meals a day.
D.- During the period from June 30 to July 8,

1981 — wai deprived of sufficient food to the

\

.extent that he lost 7 pounds.

: E. On or about February 27, 1981 respgndent
di?d not allow — break fast, lunch, or dinner because
of inappropriate beh.av.ior'. He recéived no food for 21
hours. On thls date the records showed that he had lunch
but staff at the fac111ty Sald he had eaten nothing.

F. In or about February 1981_. was
deprived of meals up to three times a week.
| G. - On or about December 12, 1980 respondent
refused to allow GEEEER. to sleep in his bed.

H. During November‘ and December 1980 and for

.

"an unknown period of time after that period, respondent

did not allow: — to slecp in his bed. He was made
to sleOp on the floor with one ara tled to a desk and the
other arm t_ied to a board with a blanket thrown over him.
Employees were instructed to keep an account of how-often
he chanted and to adminiéter 2 water squirt each time he
chan.ted»during the niéht.
| I.- On or about No;rcmber' 5, 1980 respondent

withheld breakfast from a_

“J. On occasion during the period from

" September through December 1960 and for an unknown period

of time before and after that month, e\, .:s placed

<. “ne back yard of the facility by himself while in

o
.
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restraints. Respondeht fed — when he was in the
yard by placing a plate of food on the ground with no
eating ﬁtensils; IIII. would have to eat with his arms
restraineé to his sides.
) K. On occasioniﬁuriné the period from
September 3 through December 15, 1986 and on unknown
occasions before and after that period, -, ould
be taken into the back yard and hosed down with the garden
hose-td "con;équate" an inappropriate behavior. If—
ﬂ hit. more than one time a day, his sbolwe,r privilege
would'ge taken away and he Qould‘be hosed down.
' L. “The personal r‘ights'of—. would be
violated while. ke was 1n 1solatlon as follows:
A(15 On one occasion during the perlod from-
Septémber' 3 ﬁhrough December' 15, 1980, while T
was -in 1solatlon, — was fed lettuce and
mayonnaise, w1th protein pOJdeF sprlnkled on fop of
the mayonnéise. On other ocassions he would rece1ve
lettuce and mayonnzise three times a day and a glass
of milk with a proteln additive as his only food.
(2) When @GR .25 placed in 1solatlon
respondent would not allow anyone to speak to_
for 24 hours. He would be restrained in the
classroom behind the&bo;es until 11:00 p.m., then he
would be tied to.a piece of fUrniture in RPe living

room in a kneecling position to sleep. On these

occasions he would be deprived of a bed, pillow, and

27




L blanke;. - )
2 (3) On several occasions during the period
3 from Septembér through December 1980 and on unknown
4l - occasions before. and after that period, iER. Vwas
3 not3allowed to go to the bathroom, was deprived of
& his meals and deprived of his bed.
7 | M. On numerous occasions during the period
8 from,September through December 1980 and for an unknown
9 | period of Fime'before‘and after that period, mini-meals
19 were served. " The food for a meal would be divided into
11 portions that could be earned by approp%iaﬁe behavior.
12 The residents wo@ld be deprived of por&ions.of their meal
1 ‘for_inappropriate behayior, Vhen the serving of food was
14 delayed, certain foods.éuch as french toast, cold cereal,
15 énd fried eggs would become rubbery and unappetizing. Some .
1€ residebts were_unablé to_e%hibig sufficieni appropriate
17 behaviors to earn an adeduate amount of food.
) . i& o N. On numerous occasions during the péfiod
19 November 20, 1978 through July 18, 1980 respondent did not
- 2Q allow GEE. to slcep in his bed but required him to
21 -sleep on a mat on the iiving room floor for the
23 éonvenience.of staff. )
23 0. During the period from January through July
2% 1980, and for an unknown period of time before that
' 2% period, res@ondent practiced a procedure Qf Qaking
2% — once every three hours every night to bring hinm
27 to the bathroom, thus preventing him from sleceping for a
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basis. A Water Squirt II is administered to a bent-over
resident by an employee who is holding the_residenb's neck

betweenqhis or her thighs, with the resident's hands forced up

above the resident's back, and the water:squirted at the
resident's face in that position. It is?not a proper behavior
modification techhique to use humiliation of involuntary

sub jects as an aversive consequence.

3. Respondent failed to accord the residents of BRI
dignity in their pers§nal relationships with staff and other
persons in the instances alleged in paragéaphs XIV and XVI and
in parts 1 and 2 of this paragraph.

y, Respondent failed to accordlghe residents of BRI
safe, healthful, and comfortable accommodations, fUPnishings,'
and equipwment in ;he instances alleged in paragraphs XIV, XVI
and XIX and in parts 1 and 2 of this éaragraph.

5.  Respondent has consistently failed to inform the
parents of its residents of their right to complain to
Community Care Licensing.

| S XVIII

Section 803L41(b)-provides in relevant part thét:

“In additién to (a) above, each person pro- -

vided services by a residential facility

shall have and may exercise the following

rights:

¥ x ¥

A&

(2) To have his family or surrogates
: regularly informed by the
facility of activities related to
his care or services lncluding
ongoing evaluations, as
appropriate to his necds.

30
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(3) To have ccmmunications to the
_ facility from his relatlves,
guardian or conservatar answered
promptly and appropriately.
(4) To have his close relatives or
persons responsible for. the
resident visit at mutually agreed
upon hours put without prior
notice nd to be allowed other
v151tors tbrough mutually agreed
upon arrangements.
Respondent has violated Section 80431 as follows:
1. Om obcasion during the period from May through
December 1980 and on -unknown occasions before and after that
perlod, respondent 1nstructed its staff not to talk to parents'
of the residents of BRI. 4
 2. On or about July 18, 1980 respondent refused to
21low -UEEEEEER. 's parents and their counselor to look at
' records. ‘ ' ’

3. Onar about July 18, 1980 G ‘s rccords
were removed'from the facility and_made inaccessible to his
parents, the placement agency, and Community Care Licensing
evaluators.

L, On occésion during the period from September.
1980 through February 1981 and on unknown occasions before and
after that period, respondent instéucted jts staff to discon-
tinue the administration of aversive therapy, to put away
restraints and water squirt bottles, and to remove bruised
residents from view if relatives or other visitors came to the

facility.

5. On occasion during the period from September

31




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

20
21
22
23;
T 24

25

26!

27

ouny PAPER
YArE QF CavLirCENta |

ro. 113 tRCY ® 114
§

through December 1980 and on unknown occasions before and after
that period, respondent instructed 1its eaployees to administer
pinches aﬁd spaéks to the buttocks, inner arm, inner thigh, *
and/or the soleg of the feét, and to dress residents in leng
pants and long—sleevea shirts to prevent relatives and other
visitors from seeing Eﬁe bruises and abrasion; resulting from
pinches and spankKs. |

| 6.. On or about Septembeb 17, 1980 respondent

informed Mr. and Wrs. —tha; if their son was to

remain in BRI the.y (Mr. and Mrs.. ) would be pr‘o_hibitea
from vi'siting —for three mbnths. ' |

7. On or about-September_17,'1980 respondent
informed Mr. and Mrs. “ that any inquiries they
had about their son had to be mad'e'to'- between Y4 and

5 p.m. on weekdays. , ’ : s

- XIX

-

Section 80407 provides in relevant part:

(a) Facilities Providing Meals. Where
meals are served, the total dailly diet
"shall be of the quality and in the quantity
necessary to meet the needs of the .
resicdents and shall mect the Recommended
Dietary Allowances of the Food and
Nutrition Board of the National Research
Council, adjusted to the are, activity and
environment of the group involved. All
food shall be stored, prepared and served
in a safe and healthful manner.... The
= following should apply:

¢ (1) Where total food service is
provided, arrangements shall be
made -so that each residsnt has
available at least three meals
per day..-:
/7

(WS)
£\

RUNIUPPUREES e s



1 ¥ ¥ %
2 (3) HNourishment or snacks shall be
provided to all persons as
3 - needed. -
4 o {4) Meals on the premises shall be
T served in a designated dining
5 o area suitable for the purpose and
' residents encouraged to have ‘
G . . meals with other residents....
7 . r x %
8 . (10) Procedures which protect the
' . "safety, acceptability and
9 . putritive values of food shall be
" observed in food storage,
10 ' . preparation,. and service....
11 ¥ K ¥
12 . (17) All persons involved in. food
' preparation and service shall
13 ) observe personzl hygiene and food
' . services sanitation practices
14 . which protect the food from
) contamination. . )
15 .
(18) If residents participate in food
16 - preparation and service as part-
of their planned program they
. 17 shall comply with the same
. policies ard procedures 23 those
-~ 18 © reguired of focd service
.employees.
19
¥ %X ¥
20 ' :
(22) There shall be one Or more dining
21 rooms or similar areas suitable
o for serving persons at a meal
22 service, in shifts wherc
appropriate. The dining areas
23 shal)ll be convenient to the
kitchen so that food may be
24 _ served quickly and easily and
. shall be attractive and promote
25 - socialization among the diners.
26 [ R I
27 (30) T~--igifss and other toxic
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(31)

(32)

(33)

(38)

substances shall not be stored in
food storerooms, kitchen arezs,
or where kitchen egquipment or
utensils are stored.

Soaps, de tergents, cleaning
compounds or similar substances
shall be stored in areas separete
from food SUDpllPS and protected
from small children and others
for whom they pose a .potential

*hazard.

Supplies of staple foods for a

minimum of one week and perish-
able foods for a minimum of two
days shall be maintained on the
premises. )

A1l kitchen areas shall be kept
clean, free of litter and rubbish
and protected from rodents,

vermin and insects.

T
¥ X ¥

Tableware and tzables, dishes, and
utensils shall be used which make
the serving of food attractive
and inviting.

Respondent has violated Section 80407 as follows:

1. On numerous occasions respondent has denied 1its

residents three meals a day. These occasions include, but are

not limited to the following:

A.

On one day in June or July 1981 —

did not receive breakfast or lunch.

B.

On one day in June or July 1981 —

not receive dinner.

CC

dinner.

On June 9, 1981 — received no

On June 9, 19871 R received no
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breakfast.

E. On or about February 27, 1981 GER. did
not receive breakfast, iunch, or dinner. He received no
food for 21 hours. |

F. In or aoout February 1981 —
deprived of meals up to three times a week.

G. On or about Hovemter 5, 1980 —_did
not receive breakfast.

H. - On occasion during the beriod from
September thr‘ou‘gh December, 1980, . .culd receive
only lettuce with mayonnaise three times a déy and a giass
of mllk klth proteln powder. On other occasions during
.the same perlod the proteln pouder.wouid'be sprlnkled on
ﬁheA;ettuce.

‘2. During the months of Décember 1979 and Jgnuary
1980 and -on unkndwn obcasions after those months, respondent
denied —- a night meal cau51ng him to lese weight.

3. On ‘numerous occasions during the period from
September through December 1980 respondent fed —.-by
placing his plate of fodd on the ground in the back yard;
SRS .ould generally no'c; be given eating utensils aﬁd would
have to eat while his arms were resﬁrained at his sides.

4. On occasion during the period from September
through December 1930 and for an.un&noun period of time after
those months, respondent. attemp\_ed to and did make SR ‘s
meals unappetizing as a form of punlshﬂent

- 5. On numerous occasions from 19(9 to the present

35
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respondent has used mini-meals as-a form of behavior
modification. When meals were broken into small bits to be

earned by behavior, the food, particularly french toast, cold

!

.cereal, and fried eggs would become coid, rubbery,

ungppetizing, and unacceptable. When teals were broken into
small bits to be -earned by 5eha§ior, tn2 residents freﬁuentlf
did not recclve sufficient food. Many rnsidents, including,
but not limited to, — _ - and YN
lost weight.

. 6. On occasion during the pefﬁod Séptegber through

December 1980 and on unknown bccasiohs bte fore and after that

.périod, responcdent- did not have sufficient,§upplies of staple

foods to last one wWeek or of pefishable foods for a minimum of
two Aays. A |

T. In or about Novezber 1980 there were numerous
ants in the kitchen at BRI.

85" On or about June S,'1981, rnépondent had soaps,
detergents, and cleaning compounds stored in areas near food |
and accessible to the residents.

9. On or about:JUne>5,‘1981, respondent "allowed 2
resident to transfer a cleaning liquid {rom one bottle'to
another directly over the food beiﬁg preparcd for breakfast.

XX

Health” and Safety Code Scction 1533 provides

th

st}
o

"Any duly authorized officer, employee, or
agent of the st tate department may, ubon
p[e%entatlon of proper jdenti fication,
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enter and inspect any place providing -
personal care, supervision, and services at
any time, with or without advance notice,
to secure compliance with, or to prevent a
violation of, any provision of this
chapter.®

~Health and Safety Code Section 1538 provides in

relevant part that:

v(a) Any person may request an inspection
of any coamunity care facility in
accordance with the provisions of this
chapter by transmitting to the state
department notice of an alleged violation
of applicable requirements prescribed by
statutes or regulations of this state....

"(b) The substance of the complaint shall
be provided to the licens=e no earlier than
at the time of the inspection. Unless the
complainant specifically requests other-
wise, neither the-substance of the
complaint provided the licensee nor any
copy of the complaint or any record
published, relecased, or otherwise made
available to the licensee shall disclose
the name of any person mentioned in the
complaint except the name of any duly
authorized officer, employees, oOr agent of
the state cdepariment conducting the
investigaticn or inspecticn sursuant to
this chapter.”

Secticn 80351 provides that:

"pny duly authorized officer, employese or
agent of the Department may, upon proper
identification, enter and inspect any place
providing services at any time, with or
without advance notice. Provisions shall
be made for private interviews with any
person receiving services or any staff
member and for examination-of all records
relating to the operation of the

facility."

Respondent has violated Sections 1533 and 1538 of the

n

HHealth and Safety Code and T:2li™ An351 as {oilows:

[
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1. On or about Jine 5, 1981 department employees

and consultants were denied the right to view the residents for

~one and one-half hours. Respondent then.denied department

employees and consultants the right to examine the residents
for bruises. Department personnel were limited to g."hands
off;7viewing of residents while they were clothed.

2. On or about March 2, 198 1 J . ' - s
told by — that WEEMR had been pinched on the buttocks
because.licensing‘evéluators do not examine the children's
buttocks. .
| '3: On or about Februa%y 5, 1981 the féspondent

refused to alloa CCL evaluators who visited BRI to investigate

a complalnt to v1ew the residents for several hours. They were

not allowed to view the bUtuOCkS Q_f - —. for

bruises.
4.  On or about November 4, 1980 respondent re fused
to allow CCL-evaluators at BRI to investigate a complaint to

view the body of resident WS o bruises. -On this same

. date respondant r=fused to allovw the evaluators to look at the

facility files.
5. On or about Aurust 12, 1980 respondent re fused
to allow the Community Care Licensing evaluators to review

reccords relating to JEER. 2nd VR
XXI A

Section 1539 of the Health and Safety Code provides
that:

"Mo licenses shall discriminate or retaliate

)
[@9]
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in any manper against any person receiving

the services of such licensee's community

care . facility, or against any employee of

o such licensece's facility on the basis, .or

<] B for the reason that, such person or employee
' has initiated or participated in an

inspection pursuant to Section 1538."

N

KN

5 _ Respondent has violated:\Section 1529 of the Health
6l and Safety Code as fo.llons:' |

7 1. During the period of licensure, respondent has
8 t.hr‘eaténe_d parents that if they complain abou.t the progranm,’

ol their children will be terminated ‘from BRI.

‘10 ‘ AL 'On or about larch fO, 1981 Judy Webér
11 threaten’e.d to have—.removcd from the program if
121 ' j irs. _coﬁtinued to question W s treatment at
13| BRI. : o -
14 B. On or' about M¥arch 5, 1981. WM. v:s tzaken
15 offvany form of tfeatmént as a result of his mother's
16 » complaints- | |
17 C. During the period from May through October
. £8 1§86, after his parents complained about the bruises on
19 ' their son, respondent tooké fo any form of
20 t reatment znd expressed the desire to get Noaﬁ G. out of
21 BRI. . . |
22 D. On or about May 16, 1980 in response to
23‘ '_' complaints regarding the spanks that o
24 was receiving, JiEGEGENGN to"ld_‘l-'xr.*s. R to go to the
251 school to pick up — — also told
26 Mrs. P that — should be picked up and that they

27 would fight her like everyone else. S -so

rr CaLirCRra
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instructed Hrs. 9P ot to talk to ﬁhe J
E. In or about October or Hovember 1979
SR o) SR t0:i 11 she continued:
her complaints, her son would be without a program. |
: XXII |
Section'BO%OQ provides in rélevant part as folléws::

"(a) The licensee shall arrange, OU assist
in arranging for medical and dental care
approgriate to the condition and needs of
persons served....

EEE

w(2) Transportation of persons to keep
medical and dental appointments
"shall be arranged in accordance .
with a prearranged plan.

H

¥ ¥ ¥

u(10) The licensee shall provide for.
assisting adults with self-
administered medications as
needed. Such assistance shall

. be limited to the following:

n(a) Medications usually
prescribed for self-
administration which have
been authorized by the
person's physician.

¥ ¥ %

n(11) Facility personnel shall
. administer medications
prescribed for children...."

Respondent has violated Section 80h09 as follows:
21 During the period from September 1980 through
February 1981 and on unknown occasions be fore and after that

period, respondent cancelled medical appointments for a

resident_if that resident was tooO bruised.

4o
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2. In or about HMay 1980 respondent attempted to
postpode a doctor's appointment previously scheduled for
SEEER. :cczuse he was bruised. The appointment was finally
cancelled:becédse respondent 's employees would not cooperate to
provide necessafy transportation for —- |

3. On occasion during the iperiod September through
Deceﬁber 1980 and on unknown occasions before.and'after that
period, residents including WENENENER. would not rec.eive
suppositories-needéd for bowél pfoblems. '

, H.; Duringvthe period frouw December 1980 through
July 168 1 GENENER +as given two (2) aspirin éna'Colace every
night without & physician's direction. |
| . AXIIL

Section 80319(a) providés that:

n(a) Personnel shall be sufficient in

apumbers and competent to provide the

services  for which the facility is

licensed.” ’ .

Respondent has violated Section 80319(a) as follows:

1. Respondent, on OURMErousS océasions from 1979
through the present, failed to empley sufficient numbers of
persons to adequately supérvise and care for the residents and
to conform with its own staffing AIan.

XXIV

Seclion 80311 states:

w(az) Each licensee shall fhrnisﬁ to the

Department or the licensing agency such

reports as the Department mzy require,

including, but not limited to, the
following:




1 n(1) Death, Injury and Unusual
Tncidents. A report witnin U8

2 hours by teclephone or telegraph
) ’ shall be made to the Department
3l or to the‘licensing agency and to
- ] the person oOr persons responsible
4 - & for the resident concerning the
: death of any resident from any
5 , ' . cause; any serious injury as
' - determined by the attending
& * .  physician; and any vnusual
, incident which threatens the
7 . wel fare, safety or health of any
resident, such as physical or
8 - psychological abuse of a resident
. .by staff cr other residents, or
9 ~ unexplained absence of any
: president.... A written report
10 S . shall be submitted to-the
’ ~ Department or to the licensing
11 _ agency within seven (7) cays
, following any such svent. This
12 o . report shall include the pare,
' , age, sex and date of admission of
13 ‘ : the resident, date of event, :
' nature ‘of event, phvsician's
14 " - findings and treatment, if any,
g nanme of attending physician, and
15 ' disposition of the case." '
16 - Respondent failed to comply with Section 80311 as

-

. 17¢ follows:
- 18 1. Respondent failed to report thé jncidents set

1¢ll forth in paragraphs X1iv, XVI, YVII and XVIII of this
20!l aceusation.

21 2. On or about'December‘ 9, 1980 ‘ received

22 burns. Respondent failed to repor% this iﬁcideht to the

23l licensing agency until February 5, 1981. '

24 _ 3. On or about November 25, 1930 — received

25| a cut' in a fall. The cut required suturing which was per formed

oGl at Granada Hills Community Hospital. Respondent failed to

271 notify the Deoaviment of this incident until March 20, 1981.
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L. The respondent failed to submit an incident

report to Community Care icensing concerning a black eye

suffered by— in or about Harch 1980.

\ XXV

i
4

Health and Safety Code section 1522(a)(b)(2) provides
that:

n(a) Before issuing a license or special
permit to any person Or persons to operate
or manage a community care facility, the
state department shall secure from 2an
appropriate 1zw enforcement agency a
criminal record to determine whetner the
applicant...cr any other person~specified

- {n- subdivision (o) has ever been convicted
of a crime other than a minor traffic
violation.... If it is found that the
applicant...or any cther perscen speci fied
in subdivision (b) has been...convicted of
a crime, other ‘than a minor traffic viola-
tion, the applicdtion shall be denied,
unless...the director grants'an exempbion....

w(p) In addition to the appiicant, the
provisions of this section shall be
applicable to criminal convictions of the
following persons: .

n"(2) Any person residing or regularly
in the facility having routine
contact with the residents.”

Section 80319(b) provides that:

w(2) All perscnnel shall nave either
training or related experience 1n the job
assigned to them. .

¥ * *

"(5) All specialized personncl shall be
quali fied by training or ecxperience in
accordance with recognized pro fessional =
standards.”

Section 80325(b) provides that:

e

43




1 n(b) For all persons working in the
facility, including the licensees, the

2 administrator and employees, there shall be
a record of a health examination, including
3 o a chest X-ray or an intradermal test, per-
formed by a physician not more than six (&)
4 ' “months prior to employment or within seven
(7) days after employment.®
5 o ‘
Section 80315 provides:
6 .
"Only licénsed drivers shall be. permitted
70 to operate motor vehicles used in trans-
porting residents. The driving record of
8 employees whose. duties include transporc
: . . of residents shall be secured from the
9 Department of Hotor Venicles."
10 - Section 80345 provides:
11 ' ’ "Each licenses of a cemmunity care
' facility, other thzn a county, shall file
12 '  or have on file with Departnent or
. licensing agency a bond issued by 2 surety
13 . company if the licensees 1s kandling or will
o handle money in the azount of ¢s0 or mwore
14 o per person Or $500 cor more for all persons
- in the facility in any month."
15 .
Section 80409(a)(8) provides:
16
' _ wStaff providing care shall receive
- 17 appropriate training in first aid from
. . : persons qualified by such agencies as the
18 Red Cross." ~
19 Respondent has violated Eealth and Safety Code

20l Section 1522 and Sections 8031%, 80319, 80325, 80345(a) and

211 80409(s)(8) as follows: . |

22 ' i, On or about July 22, 1981 BRI had not subnitted
23, fingcrp;int cards for the facility nurse and for many staflfl

241 members.

25 . 2. On or about July 22, 1981 BRI did not have a
26 bond.
27 _ 3. Oa or about July 22, 1981 BRI did not have proof

uar et
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in the facility files that a‘driving record had been obtained
from the Department of Yotor Vehicles on each‘empioyee whose
duties included the transporting of residents. | | :

u, On or about July 22, 1981 facility files kept on
treatment worker staff did not have verlflcatlon of college |
degrees.

5. Qn'or.about July 22, 1981 respondent did not
have either a physician's report or TB test results on the
following per‘s-on_s:' “ SR ~
ane SR

6. On or about July 22, 1981 tnere was no evioonoe
on file that any staff person, other than .the facility nurse,
had flrst aid tralnlng. B

XXVI
‘ SPECIAL PERHIT:
- GENERAL REQUIRENsNTS VIOLATIOuS

f. Respondent v1olated Section 1 of the general
requlremeﬂts contained on page 1 of the Special Permit-to
Provide Aversive Behavior Interventlons (Exhibit C)
(hereinafter "special permit") in that it has failed to
maintain full compliance'with the licensing regulations in
Title 22, California Administrative-Code, Division 6, as
alleged in phragraphs I through XXV,

2. Respondent violated Section 3 of the goneral

requiremcnts contained in the spec:al permit in that the
facility has made additions and mOdlflcatlonS to the treatment

program at the facility without the prior writssn approval of

45




1l the Department of Social Services, as follows:

A. Respondent subjected — and t

to isolation,’as alleged in paragraph XIV. Isolation is a

)

i [

form of tﬁme-out procedure. Respondent was specifically

(n

advised it could not use time-out procedures. (See

6 Exhibit B)

=)

B. On at least one occasion during the period

of licensure, respondent subjected_ to unapproved

0 M

aversive treatment by requlrlng him to sort and re-sort

10 flatwvare wlthout 1nter*rupt;10n and mthout permission to

1) . . speak for three hours. |

1 C. Respondent's réqords indicate that

l:j ' 'r‘estfaints wex;e used as a part of—'s program in a

14 negatlve r°1nt‘orcement paradigm. That is, _was able

E1 to earn removal of restralnts by* ceasmg to-engage in

16 ‘certain behaviors. ‘Thls occurred during periods of 1980
. 17 and 1981 not precisely known to respondent. The use of

18 restraints at BRI is not approved as part of BRI!s

18 v behavior modification program or under any other

23 “ecircumstances.

2]1 3. Respondent .\'r.iolatekd Section 4 of the general

zi requirements contained in the special permit in that the

21] treatment program at BRI has boen discontinuecd, suspended, and
t intcrruptep without pripr notice to the DNepartment of Social
2% Services or to the relevant placement and referral agencies as

23 follows:

27 ) A. On numerous occasions from 1979 to the

CURY PARPCR]
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present, respondent ceased the use of aversives and other
_trcatment prior to a resident's scheduled visit to a
doétor orr his parents.

| ?B. During October 1980 and for an unknown
period of time before and after that mont;,— Wwas
taken off all forms of treatment.

C.  In or about September or October 1980
JEENRNER. :s taken off treatment because he was
excesslively bruised.

D... Qn occasions dufing the period from
Septembér 3 through December 15, 1980 ana~onrdnknown
OCcasions be fore and after that period% residents would be
.taken off treatment if they were badly bruised. If
_vigitors came to the facility, the residents wbuld be put
in their bedrooms. ’

E. . During the period from September through
December 1980 and for an unknown period'of time bef§re énd
after that period, a resident woul< te taken off.régular
treatment, asked to do onlvy tzsks which placed little
demand on him, and rewarded heavily, so a filnm could be
made showing how much ihe‘resident had allegedly improved
at BRI. |

F. On or about March 5, 1981, as a result of
.complaints to BRI by *, her 'son was taken
off treatment.

G. On or about lovember 1980, ol -

taken off the aversive treatment program for several days
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and after that period, respondent ﬁad_, an
unqualified person, actihg as director for BRI. During
that period, Mr. iR wa:s making treatment deAcisions for
the residefts at BRI.

E. During the period from February 1979
through Decegber.IQBO and :for an unknowﬁ period of time
aftef those dates, untrained employees were administering
aversive behavior interventions to residents.-

5. Duriﬁg the period df,licénsure, respondent
violated Section 2kb)(1)-of the A Standards in that persons
acting as director of the facility lacked the requisite
training and'competency in the application of behavior
mbdifﬁcatioﬁ techniques. . A

6. . Respondent is in violation of Section 2(b)(2) of
the A Standards in that during the licensure period, persons“
acting as director,have failed to take responsibility for the
health.and safety of.all.fesidehts }eceiving'aversive behavior
intéryentions, have failed to adequately monitor and control
the use of aversive behavior interventions, and have failed to
report instances of misuse and abuse of aversives to the
licensing authorities as foilows:

A. On one occasion during September through
December 1980 a visitor came to BRI when GEENEEER. .:s
excessively bruised. The wisitor was told that R
was ill and off treatment for the day. JEEER --: «<ept

in his bedroom during this period.

B. During the period from September through
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'pbior to a doctor's appwintment because he was exceséively
bruised.

b, Respondent violated Section 5 of the general
requirements épntained»in.the special permit in that it has
failed tc_compiy with the. special permit licensing requirements
(A Standards), as alleged in paragraph XXVII.

5. Réspéndent further Yiolated Section 5 of the
general requirements contained in the sbecial permit in that it
has failed to comply with the special permit program require-
ments (B Standards) contained in the Drafﬁ.Guidelines, as
alleged in paragraph XXVIII.

XXVII

SPECIAL PERHIT;
WA STANDARDS VIOLATIONS
'.“Respondent has failed to‘comply with the special
pérmit licénsing requirements (A Standards) contéined on page 2

t seq. of the special pérmit (see Exhibit C) as follows:

1. BRI has violatel Section j(a)(?)(A) of-the
A Standards in that the facility has failed to maiutain
adequate written policies and procedurss describing -the use of
aversives, the staff membeéé ecpowered to authorize and/or
implement their use, and the mechanisms for maintaining and
cpntrolling their use.

2. BRI has violated Section 1(al)(1)(C) of the
A Staqdards in that tﬁe f;cflity has fa{ied to make adequate

written policies and procecdures available to staff, to

residents' families, 'and to the Department.

48
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3. BRI is in violation of Section.1(b) of the
A Standards ip that the facility has failed to gaintain
complete records.on each resident. This violation includes but
is not 1imited to failure to retain daily records kept by
direct service‘staff as requlred by section (1)(b)

N During the period of licensure, respondent
violated Section 2(a)(1)(4a) of the A Standards in that the
facility has failed to assure that a qualified clinical
suporv1sor/d1rector (nereinafter "director") is responsible for
the delivery and termination of aversives.at all timeé, as
follows: '

A ' Durlng the period {rom September 1978
,.through the present ‘bs on nunerous occasionsA
acted in the capacity ‘of dlrﬂctor‘. vrs. QIR has no
‘education or experience’ to qualify her for such a
positiqn;

»

B. On or about the evening of !March 8, 1981,

” was acting as director .t BRI. She was not
qualified for that position. She did not hzve authority
to make treatment fapizicms BTO -s<evred all such

decisions to ‘ -
C. on or about July 22, 1981 ‘ who

is hersclf not qunlificd for the position of clinical

th

director, was conducting the training of the ned clinical
" director.
D. During the period from Septenmber 3 to

pecember 15, 1980 and for an unknown period of time before

e}
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December.1980 and on unknown occésions be fore and after
that period, respondent instructed 1ts enployees to
admihiséer pinches to residents’ inner thighs, inner arms,
buttocks,ﬁand bottoms of the feet to keep the resulting
bruises and abrasions from being visible to licensiﬁg
authérities, parents, and physicians. .

C: buring the period from September 3 through
December 15, 1980 and for an unknown period of time before
andrafter those dates, respondent instructed its employees
to put away all restraints and water.squirt bottles and
not to use any.aQersive.stronger than a "no" if dutsidérs

were at BRI. During visits by outsiders all treatment for °

‘the residents.was tcrmlnated

.b. In or about Septamber or October 1080
—. was taken off treatment for 10 days because he
was excessively bruised. ﬁespondeqt failed to report
S s injuries to the licensing authority.

E. In of about lay 1980, respoadent attempted
to postpone aldoctor‘s appointment previously scheduled '
r SEJEEER. because he was tadly brulsed. Respondent

finally caused the appo:ntmenb to be cancelled

F. During the period from September throuzh
December 1980 and for an unkncwn neriod of time before and
after thag date, respondent cancelled medical appoiq;ments
for a resident if that resident was toc bruised. —

G. On oécasion during the period from

Septemter through December 1960, and on unknown occasions

51
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be fore and after that prriod, respondent failed to glve

—. suppositories he required for a bowel preblem

£ because it was inconvenient for the staff.

1
1

“H. In or about October 1980 respondent would
record only one wateé squirtfﬁhe5 in fact several were
given in succession.

XXVIII
SPECIAL PERMIT:
‘wBw STANDARDS VIOLATIONS
- The spgeial permit program requirements (B Standards)
referred to in Section 5 of tﬁe spécial permit'abe contained in
the. February 14, 1979 draft of the "California Guidelines for
fhe Use of Behaviorllntefvgntions to Restoré Personal Au;onomj"

(hereinafter thq,“Draft Guidelines").. (See Exhibit D.) |

Respondent has violated the Draft Guidelines as set forth

below. All sectioﬁ or standard nuzmbers in thi;

paragraph XXVIII correspond to stadaardinumbers,found in the

Draft Guidelines.

1. Respondent is in violation of Standard

I A 2(a) of the Draft Guidelines (p. 17) . in that the facility

on June 5, 1981 was unableito produce and at the time of

service of this Accusation is still unable to produce written
policies and proccdurecs on 1) the usec of aversive behavior
intervcntions.(hcreinafter called*"ayersive:"); 2) the staff
members adthdrized to use theﬁ; and 3) the monitoring and
contral of their use. |

2. Respondent is in violation of Standard I A 2(b)
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of the Draft Guidelines (p. 17) in that on June, 5, 1981 the

facility was unable to produce, and at the time of service of
this Accusation is still unable to produce, written
documentation cﬁescribing the coordination-and continuity of the
total program at BRI for each individual resident.

3. Respondent further violated Standard I & 2(b) of
the Draft Guldellnes 1n that during the period of licensure
respondent failed to adhere to a coordmaued zand consistent
proegram plan for individual residents as follows:

| A. On one occasion in 1979, ”told
the.sta.ff at BRI to nconsequate” G vith 2 spank for
urinating and/or defecating in his pants although spanks
: ‘4
,for such conduct were not part of - s pr'ogr'am plan.

B. ~ In or about March 1980 and for an unknown
period of time bef'ore and after that month, respondent's
employees, administered spanks to — for crying
after he was spanked for neck ‘snappin'g; Being spanked for
crying was not part of —'s prograrr' plaq.

C. During April 1980 spanks were administered
to _ because he stopped running, even though
spanks’ for this conduct were not part of-’s program
plan and were not recorded.

‘ D. 1n or ahout QOctovder 1080, when . -:2s
noff treatment," a treatment worker snapped a rubber band
2t e o x;xa‘:ce him move to anotner a‘rea. (This was an
aversive for ‘ who feared .rubber bands.)

E. During the period from September 3 through

53
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December 15, 1980 and for an unknown period of time be fore
and after that pemod ' frequently and
inconsistently changed the progra.ms for the residents,
paking it @ifficult for treatment workers to determine
what ‘the current program was for an lnd1v1dual or to
understand the prograr

F. On occasion during the period from
September through December 1980, and on unknown occasions

pe fore and After that perlod _ would deprive

s . of the privilege of watehing T.V. for
1nappropriate tehavior although such punishment was not
L

G. In or about October 1980, respondent's
employee administered a water squirt to Y cs 2

"joke" while SR vas "off treatment." The water squirt

was not in responsée to any particular pehavior, and wWas

not recorded. .

| H. In or about October 1980 respondent’'s . é
employee moved up the hierarchy of aversives to a water
squirt without following any procedure for approval of the
{ncrease and without jocumenting the change for other
treatmant workers to follow. .

I. On occasion durine the pcriod from

Septembter through December 1980 and on unknown occasions
before and after that period, respondent would prompt
residents to become aggressive for the purpose of showing

howibad the child allegedly was be fore s~catment.

wn
4=
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J. In or abcut December 1980 . s
prompted to grab th° secretary's hair so it could be
fllmed When ‘was eating, ‘ fllmed a
close-up c}:f food spilling out of his mouth. GENER would
be prompted to misbehave, allowed to rehearse, then
filmed. Food was seattered around the room by
respondent's employees and filmed to maxe it appear tha
Danny had thrown the food.

4. Respondeqt is in v1olat10n of Standard I A 2(c)
of the Draft Guldellnes (p. 17) in that on June 5, 1981 the
facility was unable to produce, and at ‘the time of service of
this Accusation is still unable to produce, written pollc1es
and procedures which enpha51ze positive approaches to the
growth and developrment of individual residents.

5. Réspondent further violated Standard I A 2(c) of
the Draft Guidelines in that in or about the period from
September through December 1680, and for unknown periods of
time before and after that period, respondent stressed the
administration of aversives rather than the use of rewards.

6. Respondent further violated Standard.I'A 2(c) of
the Draft Guidelines in thét respondent has not had, dpbing the
period of licensure, a system to wean residents from aversives

or a system to de-escalate aver31ves

7. Respondent violat ed Standard I A 2(d) of the
Draft,Guidelines 1o that cn June 5, 1981, all personnel were

not fully aware of the facility policies on the use of

aversives.

N
(9]
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8. Respondent is in violation of Health and Safety
Code Sect101 1550(c¢), Title 22 Cal. Admin. Code, Section

SOHOB(f), nd Standapd I A 4 of the Draft Guidelines (p. 19) in

.that physical gestralnts are used and have been used contin-

ually on residents throughout the licensing period, as alleged
in paragraph XIv, despite nUerOUS orders and warnings from the
complainant to cease use of such restralints. This excessively
restrictive approach has been used for the convenience af
staff, in response~to understaffiﬁg, and in lieu of more
productive and approprlate treatment methods.

9. - Respondent violated Standard I A6 of the Draft
Guidelinés (p. 19) in. that on June 5, 1981 the fa01llty was
unable to produce a'comple;e record on each individual which
was easgly acceﬁsible by direct servide Staff, parents and
iicensing officials. f “ . |

10. Reépondent is in violation of Sténdard I ATof
the Draft Guidelines (p. 19) in that up to the time of service
of this Accusation datz were not taken cn behaviors which were
being positively reinforced in a fashion which would enable

staff to see interrelationships, in that such data were not
taken often enough or in é form compatible with the data on the.
use of aversives. (see technical notes, p. 19).

11, Respondent is 1in violation of Standard I B 1b,
c, d, and e, of the Draft Guidelines (pp. 24-25) ia that the
faciljty was unable to document on June 5, 1981, and atﬂthe

time of service of this fccusation is still unable to document,

that prior to the use of any aversive on any - individual, the
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following factors are considecred:
(A) The relative effectiveness'of the available
procedures for dealing with 2 given bebavior.
(B) The undesirable long and short-term side
effect;'that may be ésspciatedﬁwith a procedure fo% a
particular individual. :
(b) ‘The conditions uncer whiéh a specificl
procedure may be clinically contraindicated for a
particular ;ﬁdividual.
(D) The relative ‘efficiency of a.specific
' procedpre-ckosen in terms of its Auration, frequency, and
staff requirements. |
1>, “Respondent is ia violation f Standard I B2 of
the Draft Guidelines (p.526) in that the faciiity was unable to
document on-dune-B, 1981, and at the time-of service of this
Accusation 1is stiil unable to document, that prior to the use
of aversive behavior interventions, a thqrough multi-
disciplinary assessment of the individuzl takes place, covering
the areas listed in the Draft Suidelines. ‘ '
13. Respondent'is in violation of Standard I C 1 of
the Draft Guidelines (é.;30) in that the facility was unable to
produce on June 5, 1981, and at the time of service af this
Accusation is still unable to produce, the documentation bf a
multidisciplinary team's raticnale for not using less
restrjctive alternatives for each jndividual upon whom
aversives are used. |

14, Respondent violated Standard I C 2 of the Draft
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11 Guidelines (p. 47) in that the facility was unable to document
2 “on June 5, 1981, and at the time of service of.this Accusation
x| is still unable to document, that the facility's interpretation
44 of an‘individual's behavior as acceptable or unacceptable takes
5 into account the individual's, the . family's, and the com-
‘ :
& munlty‘s social, rcllglous, and ethnic values.
7 . 15. . Réspohdent further violated Standard I C 2 of
- 8| the Draft Guidelines in that the facility interpreted behaviors
91 as unacceptable without any rational basis, as follcws:
10 A.- During the.period from September 3 through
11| Decenmber {5,.1986 and for an unknan pcriod of time before and
12| after thoae dates, residents at BRI would be spanked or water
. 13|l squirted for moving tbeir feet_or‘putting ﬁheir hands to their
141 face;.' o
15 o | B. During'.his reaide?ce at BRI, Wl
lé deaf and unable to speak. Ha indicaﬁed hunger, anger, and’
17 tirecness by 'c.r‘ying'“_ Spanks were administered to— for
* 18} crying. | )
19 ' c. During the period Hovember 20, 1978 througﬁ
" 20| July 18, 1980 respondent administered aversives to
21 — for "toe- alklng" although it was caused by a medical
22 problem and his parents had asked the facility to 1gnore this
23| behavior.
24, D. On one occasion in October 1980, respondent
05| was giving GEER 2 "no" for touching his face. The con-
26 seduehccﬁwas raised at ;hat time, without proper procedure, to

971 a water squirt. Thereafter, whenever S ould wipe the water
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off his face, he would get squirted again.
16. Respondent violated Standard I C U4 of the Draft
Guidelines (p. 55) in that individual. .residents on June 5,

1981, lacked written probran rlans w1th prov1sxons to teach the

l
{

individuals the circumstances under which problem behaviors can
be exhibited approprlauely or to replace the naladaptlve
behaviors with adaptive or aporopmatD behaviors.

17. Respondent 1s ino violation of Standard I C 5a,
5, d, f, and g of the.Draft Guidelines (pp- 55.56) in that the
facility was,unéble to produce on June 5, 1981, and at the timé
of service ol this Accusatlon is stlll unable to produce, for

each jndividual resident, 2 behavior modlflcatlon plan or
T4

program which specifies in writing:

(a) The targeted behavior stated in objective
and quanti fiable terms; ‘

(b). The behav1oral objective or goal of thé
progrém, including.fhe time f;ame;

(¢c) The schedule for use of the behavioral
mgthod; | |

(d) The control or probe techniques-ﬁo
determine the necessigy for continuingAintervention;

(e) The conditions-under which an individual's

specific plan or program is cphanged or modi fied.

18. Respondent 1is in violation of Standard I CTof

the Draft Guidelines (p., 57) in that -the facility was unable to

produce on June 5, 1981, and is still unable to produce at the

time of service of this Accusation. evidence that appropriate

wn
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4 1.edical or other health pro fezsionals participate on the

multidisciplinéry team and in the regular review process;
rather, the extent of tissue damage done by aversive procedures
was regularly kept from resid;ﬁts' physicians.

19. ‘Respondent violated Standard I C8 of the Draft .
Guidelines (p. 57) in that individual residents were placed in
isclation, hhlle restralned without the direct observation of
persons conducting the program, as set forth in paragraph XIV,
allegations 2F and 3D, and in péragréph XVII, allegation 1L.

20. A§Suming arguendo thét the use of restraints was
approved at BHI Eespbndent is in v1olat10n of Standard I € 10
(p. 58) in that restraints are used as a forn of aversive
intefvention as alleged-in paragraph XIV, add are not
‘restricted to a temporary gémergency measure used while more
éffective intervention is planned. .

- 21 Assuming arguendo that the use of restraints wés-
approved at BRI, respondént is in further violation of Standard
[ 'C 10 in that the facility was unable to procuce on June 3, '
i981 and at the time of service of this Accusation is still
unable to produce, documentation of the systeqatlc trlal of
lesé restrictive alternatives, and, where appropriate,_of the
.reasons_for failure to try alternatives.

22. Assuming arguendo that the use of restraints was
approved'at BRI, the facility is in violation of Standard
I C 10 in that Staff members continually fail to check re-

straints'every 30 minutes.

23. pAssuming arsuendo that the use of restraints was
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approved at BRI, resﬁondent is in further viélation of Standarc
I C 10 of the Draft Guidelines in that restraints have been
used in a manner which has CauSEd injuries to residents as
alleged in pcragraph XIV

oYy, ° Assuming arcuerdo that the use of restraints was
approved 2t BRI, respondent 1is in violation of Standard I C i1
(p. 59) in that restraints have been and continue to be used as
punishment, fof the convenience of the staff, and as a
substitute for an adequate program.

25. Respondent is in violation, of Standard II A 1 ]

of the Draft Guidelines (p. 63) in that the facility has failed

to have competent and qualified personnel ?mplément_and monitor:
individual residents' plans as alleged in paragraph XVI.

26. Respondent is in violation of Standard II A 1k
of tpé Draft Guidelines (p. 63) in that the facility wgs un%ble
to produce evidence on June 5, 1981, and at the time of service
of this Accusation is ;till unable to pfoduce evidence, that
individual residents and parents are fully informed, &s
specified in the Draft Guidelihes, of the purposes, actions,
and outcomes of aversive behav ‘ior interventions.

27. Respondent is in v1olatlon of Standard II Alm
of the Draft Guidelines (p. 63) in that the facility was unable

to produce evidence oOn June &, 1981, and at the time of service

of this Accusation 1is still unable to produce cvidence that the

-~

staff‘at BRI periodically conducts meaningful reviews of the
re51dcnts’ progress toward goals and objectives in individual

plans.
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28. Respondent is in violation of Standard IIL A 1 n
of the Draft Guidelines (pp. 63-66) in that the facility has
regularly deceived parents as to the nature and extent of the
aversives used,pn residents, thus making effective 1nformed
consent imoossible’&séo Note 1, p-. 64); has provided parents
with no descrlptlon of treatment alternatives (see lNote 3,

p- 65); has given parents no time seouence of expected results

(see Note 9§, P- 65); and has regularly informed parents that

re fusal to_consent.to the use of aversivesedesired by facility.
staff would resu1£ in explusion of the resident from the
facxl:ty, rather than being wlthout penelty, as required (see
Note 11, p. 66). . | |
| 29. Respondent 1s in v1olation of Standard II A 1 ﬁ,
of the Draft Guidelines (p. 66) in that the facility has denied
parenta the right to challenge without penalty the decisions
and actlons'W1th1n an 1nd1v1dual s program which relate to the
individualt's rights and protections as alleged in
paragraph XX1I.
30. Respondent is in violation of tﬁe Standards . in
Section III of the Draft Guldellnes (pp. 73-80) in that the
facility at the time of serv;ce of this Accusation is unable to
produce evidence of compliance WIth any level of the required
procedures to review and evaluate the appiication and the
e ffects of averalve behavior 1ﬂterventlon%.
| 31. Respondent was in violation of Standard IV A of
the Draft Guidelines (pp. 82-85) in that until shortly before

scrvice of this Accusation it had no qualified program
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32. Respondent is in violation of Standard IV B 2
(Qualifications) of the Draft Guidelines (p. 86) in'that the
facility was q?able to produce on June 5, 1981, and at. the time
iof service of this Accusation is still unable to produce |
evidence that direct, service staff meabers are pursging
continuing education at the college level in the area of
behavior modification. |

33. Respondent is in violation of Standard IV B 3.
(Qualifications)'kp. 36) in that on-regular occasions during
1960 and 1?81, the application of aversive and restrictive
interventions by staff mcmbers demoﬁstrateq a lack of knowledge
of and dompetency in use of aversive behavior interventions,
and lack of knowledge of ekhical considerations.

XXIX -

ASsuming arguendé that the letter of October 25,
1977, authorizing BRI fo conduct tehavior modification‘and to
utilize negative reinforcers (aversives), was not supérseded by
the special permit, respondent has violated or permitted the
viplation of the requirement, set forth in the lebtér, that
negative reinforcers not iﬁclude tpe "cold shower"™ or "time

out," as follows:

1. On occasion during the period from September 3

“through December 15, 1960, and on unknown occasions before aﬁgl

after: that period, (NEEENR. vwas hosed down with a garden’ hose
to “"consequate' an inappropriate behavior in lieu of receiving

a ‘regular shower.
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2. On occasion during the period from January
through July, 1980, and on unknown occasions before that
period, JER. was given cool ‘showers for wetting his bed,
as alleged inﬁparagraph XVII 1 0.

3. During the period of iicensure; residents
SR. -.d R erc subjected to "time Out".per‘iods, as
allegeé in paragraphs XIV 3 D, XVII 1.J, end AVII 7 L.

XXX

The conéitions and the acts of respondent set forth
above, and each of them,Aconstitute g;ouhds for‘revocation of
respondent's.licénse and rgspondent's special permit and for

denial of renewal of respondent's license and special permit.

WHEREFORE, complainant prays that respondent's
license to operate a community care facility and its special
permit to use aversive behavior interventions be revoked, and

their renewal denied.

DATED:?a w25 19¢2

CANEE BERSILSY:
Deputy Dir=actyyr

-Communityz—==T2 Licensing Division
Departrent of Socizl Services
State of California




